Birzeit University, Contemporary Visual Art program, Bachelor Degree

STUDY PLAN

The study plan consists of 135 credit hours distributed as follow:

University Requirements

Fundamental Courses in the Field

22
18

Discipline and Specialization Courses 89

Other (Electives)

6

Total

135

A- University Requirements (22 hours):

1- General requirements: (14) credit hours includes the following courses:

Course number | Course name Credit Previous course
Hours

ARAB135 Arabic Language Skills 1 3

ARAB136 Arabic Language Skills 2 3 ARAB135

PHED120 Physical Education 2

6 Credit hours from the following courses

CULS331 Modern & Contemporary European Culture 3 Second year level
CULS332 Modern & Contemporary Arab Theory 3 Second year level
CULS333 Palestine Identity and Cause 3 Second year level

2- English language requirement ( 7-8 credit hours depending on the score of the English level
exam) includes the following courses: * = no credit hours

Semester A0/Al A2 B1 B2 ©

First ENGC1001* ENGC1201 ENGC2201 ENGC2203 ENGL233
Second ENGC1002* ENGC1202 ENGC2202 @ ENGC2204

Third ENGC1201 ENGC2201 ENGC2203

Fourth ENGC1202 ENGC2202 ENGC2204

Fifth ENGC2201

Sixth ENGC2202
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4 3

The students is The student is exempt
exempt from from ENGC2203,
ENGC2201, ENGC2204, 4 credit

ENGC2202, 4 credit hours are accounted for
hours are accounted  the exempted courses
for the exempted

courses

Number of 8 8 8
credit hours
Notes
B- Foundation Courses (18 credit hours)
Course ID Course Title
COVA130 History & Culture of Body
COVA133 History and Principles of Moving Image and
Animation
COVA134 Principles of Space
COVA230 History & Culture of Sound
COVA231 Contemporary Visual Culture
COVA234 Principles & Culture of Aesthetics

C- Discipline and Specialization Courses : (89 credit hours)
1- Compulsory Courses: 77 credit hours includes the following courses:
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COVA141

COVA152

COVA135

COVA156

COVA232

COVA253

COVA245

Practical Skills Studio 1

Visual Art Studio 1

Practical Skills Studio 2

Visual Art Studio 2

Practical Skills Studio 3

Visual Art Studio 3

Practical Skills Studio 4

Pre-requisite

College admission

COVA130

COVA130

COVA133, COVA134
COVA133, COVA134
COVA230, COVA231

Department Admission
Department Admission
COVA141, COVA152
COVA141, COVA152
COVA156, COVA135
COVA156, COVA135

COVA232, COVA253
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2- Elective Courses: 12 credit hours from the following courses:

COVA256

COVA237

COVA330

COVA351

COVA332

COVA353

COVA304

COVA430

COVA451

COVA442

COVA433

COVA454

COVA445

COVA335

COVA336

COVA337

COVA338

COVA436

COVA437

COVA438

COVA439

Visual Art Studio 4

Research & Writing Principles in Art

Practical Skills Studio 5
Visual Art Studio 5
Practical Skills Studio 6
Visual Art Studio 6
Practical Training
Seminar 1

Degree Show Studio 1
Practical Skills Studio 7
Seminar 2

Degree Show Studio 2

Practical Skills Studio 8

The History and Principles of Cultural

Production
Advanced Visual Skills

Palestinian Contemporary Art
Artistic Social Interventions

Selected Topics in Contemporary

Visual Art

Developmental Professional Skills
Advanced Practical Techniques

Advanced Critical Theories

COVA232, COVA253
ENGC231, ARAB135
COVA256, COVA245
COVA256,COVA245
COVAS351,COVA330
COVA351, COVA330
COVA353, COVA332
COVAS33, COVA304
COVA304

COVA304

COVA430, COVA451
COVA442, COVA451

COVA442, COVA451

Department
Approval
Department
Approval
Department
Approval
Department
Approval
Department
Approval
Department
Approval
Department
Approval
Department
Approval

D- Free Electives: 6 credit hours from university courses (other faculties or departments)
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IMPLEMENTATION PLAN

This plan is a recommended study plan for a full-time student.

First Year

Course Name ID
History and Culture of Body COVA130
(Foundation course)

Practical Skills Studio 1 COVA141
(Specialization)
Visual Art Studio 1 COVA152
(Specialization)
English (university ENGC2203
requirement)
Arabic (university ARAB135
requirement)
Total

Course Name ID
History and Principles of COVA133
Moving Image and Animation
(foundation course)
Principles of Space COVA134
(foundation course)
Practical Skills Studio 2 COVA135
(specialization)
Visual Art Studio 2 COVA156
(Specialization)
English (University ENGC2204

requirement)

Total
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Credit Lecture Discussion Studio Total
hours
3 3 3
4 1 9 10
5 2 9 11
2 2 2
3 3 3
17 9 2 18 29
Credit Lecture Discussion Studio Total
hours
3 3 3
3 3 3
3 1 6 7
5 2 9 11
2 2 2
16 9 2 15 26
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Second Year

Course Name ID Credit Lecture Discussion Studio Total
hours

History and Culture of Sound COVA230 3 3 3
(foundation courses)
Contemporary Visual Culture COVA231 3 3 3
(foundation courses)
Practical Skills Studio 3 COVA232 3 9 9
(specialization)
Visual Art Studio 3 COVA253 5 2 9 11
(Specialization)
Physical Education PHED120 2 2 2

Total 16 8 2 18 28

Course Name ID Credit Lecture Discussion Studio Total
hours
Principles & Culture of COVA234 3 3 3
Aesthetics (foundation
courses)
Practical Skills Studio 4 COVA245 4 1 6 7
(specialization)
Visual Art Studio 4 COVA256 5 2 9 11
(Specialization)
Research & Writing Principles ~ COVA237 3 3 3
in Art (specialization)
Arabic Language Skills 2 ARAB136 3 3 3
Total 18 9 15 27

Page 26 of 50



Birzeit University, Contemporary Visual Art program, Bachelor Degree

Third Year

First Semester

Course Name ID Credit Lecture Discussion Studio Total
hours

Department elective COVA33x 3 3 3
(specialization)
Practical Skills Studio 5 COVA330 3 9 9
(specialization)
Visual Art Studio 5 COVA351 5 2 9 11
(specialization)
Cultural Studies (University CULS331 3 3 3
requirement)
Elective X3X 3 3 3

Total 17 11 18 29

Second Semester

Course Name ID Credit Lecture Discussion Studio Total
hours

Department elective COVA33x 3 3 3
(specialization)
Practical Skills Studio 6 COVA332 3 9 9
(specialization)
Visual Art Studio 6 COVA353 5 2 9 11
(Specialization)
Cultural Studies (University CULS332 3 3 3
requirement)
Elective X3X 3 3 3

Total 17 11 18 29

Summer Semester
Course Name ID Credit Lecture Practical Total
hours training
Practical Training COVA304 0 0 36 36
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Fourth Year

Course Name ID Credit Lecture Discussion Studio Total
hours
Department elective COVA43x 3 3 3
(specialization)
Seminar 1 (specialization) COVA430 3 3 3
Degree Show Studio 1 COVA451 5 2 9 11
(specialization)
Practical Skills Studio 7 COVA442 4 1 9 9
(specialization)
Elective X4X 2 2 2
Total 17 11 18 28
Course Name ID Credit Lecture Discussion Studio Total
hours
Department elective COVA43x 3 3 3
(specialization)
Seminar 2 (specialization) COVA433 3 3 3
Degree Show Studio 2 COVA454 5 2 9 11
(specialization)
Practical Skills Studio 8 COVA445 4 1 9 10
(specialization)
Elective X4x 2 2 2
Total 17 11 18 29

CONDITIONS TO CONTINUE IN THE PROGRAM

Fulfil the continuation conditions as stated by the university academic regulations, and pass
the following courses with a grade not less than 70% (COVA130, COVA141, COVA152,
COVA133, COVA134, COVA135, and COVA136)
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COURSE DESCRIPTIONS

Foundation Courses

COVA130 History and Culture of Body

The history of transformation in body representation, how the body reflects and expresses the
social, cultural, economic and political values. The knowledge interrelated with the body’s
policies over the past six centuries of cultural practices. In addition to the transformation in the
body context through different forms of representation in the history of visual art, design,
performance and dance dependent on the diverse cultural and geographical perspectives. How
the body became a visual cultural center, focusing on the change in body theories and methods
of representation.

Pre-requisite: College admission
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COVA133 History and Principles of Moving Image and Animation

The history of motion picture, the beginnings and roots of film and animation. The impact and
context of social, cultural, economic aspects that contributed to the development and revival of
this discourse. In addition to the experimental aspects of motion picture history, film tide, art
video, compositional movies and the history of animation. Furthermore, the documentary aspect
of film and the cultural and technological impact on entertainment industries in relation to
different cultural and geographical perspectives.

Pre-requisite: COVA130
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COVA134 Principles of Space

The history and theories of space and place, the theoretical speeches and writing of thinkers on
space policies based on global examples that taps into the transformations in this discourse. In
addition to the cultural forms of visual art, film, design, and performance, the concept of
participation and intervention in the public space, and the use of such forms in an urban
environment. The private spaces that developed the cultural production represented by the
history of spaces including museums, galleries, theatres, and cinemas. Design as an integral part
of the readings on spaces through the relationship of power and its impact on the surrounding
environment.

Pre-requisite: COVA130
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COVA230 History and Culture of Sound

The cultural concept of sound changes according to the history of music, sound and noise through
the analysis of different cultural and historical perspectives. The definition of sound by
communities and the way they dealt with it through cultural and social practices, and how it
transformed over centuries. In addition to the impact of sound on space productions and
changing societal means in music forms, the development of music aesthetics and the means of
producing, consuming, reproducing, circulating it and its connection to music industries.
Discussing the social norms and values especially local ones and their impact on the concept of
precaution in daily lives, producing and consuming music, sound and noise.

Pre-requisite: COVA133, COVA134
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COVA231 Contemporary Visual Culture

The foundation of contemporary visual art drawing questions regarding globalization and new
liberalism, local cultures and historical premise of cultural exchange. The means of production,
consumption and circulation of visual materials and reproducing them. In addition to the
development and deterioration of visual forms and patterns throughout the history. The visual
forms prevailing trends and the different theories of visual culture in the world and the local
contemporary environment.

Pre-requisite: COVA133, COVA134
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COVA234 Principles and Culture of Aesthetics

Global Aesthetics hypothesis and the community development of aesthetic values, through a
wide range of local cultural production forms. The underlying policies behind public taste and
aesthetics in contemporary and new communities. In addition to the history of design and the
conceptual transformation of aesthetics in the technological, production and trade contexts. The
importance of the industrial revolution and the sanctification of goods and monopolizing the
market, the global culture, and the reduction of cultural production and its relationship with
consumption and its role in the popular culture.

Pre-requisite: COVA230, COVA231
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Discipline and Specialization Courses

COVAL141 Practical Skills Studio 1

Basic techniques in photography and three dimensions, basic skills in drawing depending on the
items, objects and the surrounding environment. In addition to basic skills in sculpting, casting
and composition using various carving materials. Identify the properties of materials, tools and
technology associated with the different techniques. Furthermore, the basic techniques in black
and white and automated photography, and the use of cameras and production of images (1
hour theory and 9 hours practical).
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Pre-requisite: department approval
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COVA152 Visual Art Studio 1

Basic skills for developing independent art practice, and choosing specific themes as a
framework, and research methodologies for working in the art. A combination between theory,
history, practice and applications of techniques. Guidelines for developing the process of art
production through a series of fast pace projects using different techniques, drawing and
photography as research tools, and methodologies for developing and specifying the project’s
main theme. Research on art projects and relating it to art history and different literature, in
addition to documenting the working process and research utilizing sketchbooks and folders. Two
hours of theory in the field of art history and early classical cultures and the middle Ages (two
hours theory, 9 hours practical).

Pre-requisite: department admission
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COVAL135 Practical Skills Studio 2

In-depth basic skills within the areas of drawing, photography 3D in addition to basic techniques
in painting and video art. Introduce a variety of techniques and advanced skills and methods in
drawing, representing the surrounding environment and the silent nature. More advanced skills
for moulding and casting using traditional and new sculptural materials. The composition and
characteristics of the materials and tools in addition to technology related to sculpture, video art
and painting. Basic aspects of practical work in photography such as composition and lighting, in
addition to basic skills in video and video editing (one-hour theory, 6 hours practical).
Pre-requisite: COVA152, COVA141
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COVA156 Visual Art Studio 2

The first individual project and experimentation with different materials and techniques related
to the concept of project. Develop theoretical and historical research methodologies in
accordance to the project. Learn how to apply relevant materials, techniques and methods in
developing the project through research processes, documenting the work process through
different techniques and forms, contextualizing work in relation to contemporary art practice. In
addition to making reference to specific artists, and evaluating and choosing among different
mediums, materials and techniques that are relevant to the development of artistic ideas.
Creatively apply information gained through practical and theoretical studies. Two hours of
theory in Islamic art history and Asian cultures (2 hours theory, 9 hours practical).

Pre-requisite: COVA152, COVA141
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COVA232 Practical Skills Studio 3

Intermediate techniques, skills and competence in photography, video, drawing, painting,
sculpture, 3D and new areas of knowledge in installation, performance, social intervention/
public art and sound art. Historical knowledge and understanding of the conceptual basis of the
various methods and media, in addition to experimentation and an interdisciplinary approach
which increase competence in working with these mediums. (9 hours practical)

Pre-requisite: COVA156, COVA135
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COVA156, COVA135 :Gilusll alliall

COVA253 Visual Art Studio 3

Intermediate personal project based on the experimentation of artistic thoughts through
exploring different mediums and techniques. Providing a greater focus on techniques and
methods of production chosen by the student to start developing a practical methodology based
on synergy between theory and practical knowledge. Preliminary research in different knowledge
theories related to the projects, in addition to historical research for artistic productions to utilize
in the development and understanding of the practice in studios context. Linking personal
projects to international and local artistic models and contemporary dialectics and conflicts. Two
hours of theory focusing on art history in the Renaissance and different art schools in the 18t
and 19™ century (2 hours theory, 9 hours practical)

Pre-requisite: COVA156, COVA135
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COVA245 Practical Skills Studio 4

Further advanced and specific intermediate techniques and skills in photography, video, drawing,
painting, sculpture, 3D and new areas of knowledge in installation, performance, social
intervention/ public art and sound art. Advance intermediate skills based on experimentation in
different materials and techniques through connecting it to the conceptual and historical
knowledge. Identification and search for local techniques and technologies that can be used in
artistic production, and the now how to apply and benefit from such techniques in personal
experiences and artistic frameworks (1 hour theory, 9 hours practical).

Pre-requisite: COVA253, COVA232
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COVAZ256 Visual Art Studio 4

Advanced capacities to experiment with specialist techniques, media and methods and
confidently applying the results to the development of individual studio project. Evolving synergy
between theoretical studies and technical knowledge in art history and specialized technical
skills. Develop, manage, and present an art project with reference to the local environment as a
base to conceptualize and introduce the issues within the work. Develop and sustain engagement
with a range of working methods relate it to the form and artistic content. In addition to the
capacity of visually articulating ideas, and researching theories related to local conversation.
Research in local art productions and utilizing them in developing and understanding the practical
processes in studios. Two theory hours focusing on contemporary and new art history (two hours
theory, 9 hours practical.)

Pre-requisite: COVA253, COVA232
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COVA237 Research and Writing Principles in Art

Key skills sets in research and writing for visual art, ensuring the development of analytical and
cognitive skills for writing on contemporary visual art. Fundamental research skills, resources for
art research and capacities to articulate, structure, reference and present written texts on visual
art.

Pre-requisite: ENGC231, ARAB135
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COVAB330 Practical Skills Studio 5

Advanced experimentation in different techniques and materials, develop a methodology of
practice based on synergy between theory, practical knowledge and research. Pursue advanced
techniques and knowledge in forms of drawing, painting, sculpture, 3D, installation,
performance, sound art, video, photography, social intervention and public art. Expanding and
in-depth knowledge of the history and conceptual basis of one or more specialist art techniques,
media and methods and connect that to the techniques and experimentations produced in
personal projects (9 hours practical).

Pre-requisite: COVA256, COVA245
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COVA351 Visual Art Studio 5

The development of the identity of the individual practice, areas of interest, research, and
methodology of working. Increased sophistication in testing out ideas and forms, bringing
together theoretical and practical knowledge in studio practice. Matured skills in the
management and visual articulation of projects, with a specific understanding of contexts and
audiences, local environment and social engagement. Critically apply knowledge gained from a
range of sources and contexts in theory and history in addition to the concept of applying public
and personal archives as an artistic source. Evaluate work in relation to a self-selected context of
contemporary theory, conduct field research related to practice, realize an art project that
reflects increased in-depth consideration of methods for presentation, spatial context, audience
and engagement. (2 hours theory, 9 hours practical)

Pre-requisite: COVA256, COVA245
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COVA332 Practical Skills Studio 6

Specialization in advanced skills across drawing, painting, sculpture, 3D, installation,
performance, video, photography, sound art, social intervention and public art. Advanced level
of technical research by exploring the potentials of particular medium, method and technologies.
Advanced command of one or more specialist art techniques, media and methods. (9 hours
practical)

Pre-requisite: COVA351, COVA330
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COVA353 Visual Art Studio 6

An advanced level of theoretical and historical discourse in artistic practices in the studio,
advanced articulation in the theoretical contextualization of the work and develop and evolve
innovative application of research, methods, materials and forms. Identify the main trajectory of
their practice, including a general framework for the direction of practical and theoretical
research. Advanced capacity to analyse, interpret and critically reflect, develop ideas, recognize
opportunities and shortcomings during the work process, in addition to testing the bounds of
knowledge and skills, pushing both materials and concepts into new terrain.

Pre-requisite: COVA351, COVA330
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COVA304 Practical Training

Undertake an internship or apprenticeship with art organization, festival, exhibition, artist,
artistic workshops or artistic exchange. Practically apply knowledge acquired in the program in
the market, and understand the workings of organizations in relation to practical realization of
projects, exhibitions, art research and production and related tasks. (36 working days in summer)
Pre-requisite: COVA353, COVA332
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COVAS335 The History and Principles of Cultural Production

The changing contexts of cultural production in different geographical locations and the social,
political and economic factors that shapes cultural production forms.

Pre-requisite: department approval
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COVA336 Advanced Visual Skills

Advance skills in one or more of chosen areas of study specifically aimed for the visualization of
ideas in contemporary forms, in addition to acquiring specialist and advanced skills in a particular
form/method (9 hours practical.)

Pre-requisite: department approval
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COVA337 Palestinian Contemporary Art

Focusing on different aspects of Palestinian art and history. Acquiring in-depth understanding of
theories and contemporary elements within artistic production, through research work or
specific practical project.

Pre-requisite: department approval

alaal idandil) ol COVA337

s ginr dee A (e ) ZUEY) 85 palaadl yualic 5 anliad Geel agh ady Uiy kil Gl (e ddline il g
Aaaa Jae &g e

B _ylall 488) ga 5 galual) bl

COVA338 Artistic Social Interventions

Implementation of a special art project within the city through social artistic intervention,
working within the parameters of public places and understanding the political and social
implications. Questioning problems in spaces and control, and being aware of the issues of social
participation in contemporary art, and engaging the public and local communities during the
development and implementation of the project at selected sites (9 hours practical).
Pre-requisite: department approval
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COVA430 Seminar 1

Production of theoretical research (2000 words) which flows into the idea and the subject of
graduation project. Theories and methodologies for comparative analysis of the project, research
development and personal knowledge of the theoretical and practical areas with regard to the
fields of contemporary visual art and visual culture. Determine the main idea and methodologies
in cohesion with the research, focusing on the analysis of the relations between the content of
the research, the critical concepts and field work in addition to connecting it to the local
environment.

Pre-requisite: COVA304
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COVA451 Degree Show Studio 1

Determine the general framework of the idea and the theme of the graduation project, and select
the subject in relation to local and international debates in contemporary visual art. Refine
practice and identify personal preferences and the frames of work. The application of the
theoretical and historical research, which will be converted into experiences and artistic forms in
the studio. Integrating practical knowledge and theory gained during the previous course431
COVA and other courses to hone the aesthetic and artistic content values. Forming distinct
personality for the practice process and gain full awareness of the needs and skills acquired to
produce the artwork, the use of self-expression and criticism to guide the development of the
artwork identity. Critical reflection, testing and evaluating work and identifying suitable
approaches necessary to manifest the ideas to select and use appropriate media and techniques
to visually communicate ambitious ideas ( 2 hours theory, 9 hours practice).

Pre-requisite: COVA304
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COVA442 Practical skills studio 7

The development of techniques and experimenting with different materials and artistic means
for the production of COVA 452 graduation project. Showcasing the efficiency in specializing in
one of the technical practice fields (drawing, painting, art performance, photography, video art
audio and three dimensions, installation, sculpture, artistic social intervention and public art),
pushing technical boundaries to produce innovative forms and materials and the discovery of
visual possibilities, scientific research in the characteristics of materials and methods of
formation and changing the optical properties in favor of the artwork, the ability to use and
experience the techniques and methods developed, the application and link that to the idea and
research of the graduation project (1 hour theory,9 hours practical).

Pre-requisite: COVA304
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COVA433 Seminar 2

The development of personal research tied to the graduation project, addressing one aspect of
the project’s subject. Production of a written 5000 words research through identifying and using
a variety of sources in the research process. Demonstrate an advanced level of analysis, synthesis
and critical reflection. Develop the ability to present ideas in a clear and structured manner
underpinned by relevant references and argumentation and present comparative observations.
Also to integrate the field of research with theoretical materials, and display research in a panel
discussion and oral expression of the ideas, mechanisms and theories used.

Pre-requisite: COVA451, COVA430
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COVA454 Degree Show Studio 2

Development of COVA452 course outputs, in addition to combining knowledge and skills
accumulated in the application of the form and content of the artwork. To bring together
practical knowledge and theory gained from a wide range of sources and courses. Implementing
the graduation project and showcasing it independently to the public. Creating Synergy between
the thesis subject from COVA434 with practical application in studio. The production of a
professional exhibit and the development of personal awareness through artistic and innovative
practices to produce artistic work that displays consistency of thought and critical engagement
with contemporary debate. Manage time and oversee a project from conception to realisation
ending with curating the spaces for presentation (two hours theory and 9 hours practical).
Pre-requisite: COVA442, COVA451

Page 41 of 50



Birzeit University, Contemporary Visual Art program, Bachelor Degree

2 g AU £ g e 923 5w COVA4L54

gedll ¢ 8l Janll () saiman 5 JS5 Gkl 8 A ) Ol lgall 5 48 2l G aeall s COVA 452 Gl jae oy skl
S dal )il 7 Al g 5 e Gaudad «lluall s jaliaall (e 508 e sane (o A€l 4y Hlaill 5 doleal) 48 2l (g
U e U ¢ 500 1Y) 8 el 3adail) xa COVA 434 (Blose 8 4n 5 b Y1 & suim e (33 53 ¢ sganl) alal daa 5l Jiina
A Ll Sl G pang ple (8 Jae g LY A ) Al A jlaally padll) o ) o shals ) sl (g saa
Gl slimd b AW 2l AY) Gin s Gadal s 8 SE (e Tods g g pall e ol paY1 5 sl 30 e 5l il

(Aalee el qu s iy Hlas lic L)

COVA442, COVA451 : Gl llaidll

COVAA445 Practical Skills Studio 8

Development of experimental technique in materials and artistic methods produced in COVA 442
to refine and choose from them to produce personal graduation projects. The use of advanced
skills including (drawing, painting, performance photography, video, sound art, 3D, installation,
sculpture, social intervention or public art). Students will evaluate and develop one of the
techniques suitable with their studio practice and graduation project, supporting space display,
local and visual reading methods theoretical studies, and personal research, which together give
identity to the studio practice (one hour theory, 9 hours practical).

Pre-requisite: COVA442, COVA451
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COVA436 Selected Topics in Contemporary Visual Art

Emerging and current debates in visual art through theoretical or practical project that is at the
centre of creative discourse.

Pre-requisite: department approval
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COVA437 Developmental Professional Skills

Practical and professional skills for visual art, including key aspects for professional development
in visual art and the necessary skills for professional work and study.

Pre-requisite: department approval
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COVAA438 Advanced Practical Techniques
Advance skills in one or more of chosen areas of study in drawing, painting, photography, video,

performance, 3D, sculpture, installation, public art and social intervention (9 hours practical).
Pre-requisite: department approval
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COVAA439 Advanced Critical Theories

Engaging in-depth with a body of theory of a particular school of thought and/or writer for
analysis and understanding of writings and discourse in the field. Create composition that is
relevant to the context of study, and refine knowledge in selected intellectual fields.
Pre-requisite: department approval
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